

Supreme Court No. 20200260

State of North Dakota

In Supreme Court

Tesoro Great Plains Gathering & Marketing, LLC
f/k/a Great Northern Gathering & Marketing LLC,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

Mountain Peak Builders, LLC,

Defendant/Respondent.

An appeal from the Summary Judgment Order of March 27, 2020,
the Attorneys' Fee Order of August 5, 2020,
and the Money Judgment entered on August 10, 2010
in Case No. 27-2015-CV-00222
in McKenzie County District Court
Judge Robin A. Schmidt

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Shawn M. Raiter (#05712)
John A. Markert (#09025)
LARSON • KING, LLP
30 East Seventh Street, Suite 2800
Saint Paul, Minnesota 55101
(651) 312-6500

Attorneys for Appellant

Dated: March 2, 2021

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS



ARGUMENT1

- I. The District Court Committed Legal Error By Granting Summary Judgment To Foreclose A Pipeline Lien Where The Underlying Debt Was Already Paid, Making The Lien Moot.....1
- II. Payment Of The Lien Amount More Than 10 Days Before Trial Satisfied The Exception Under Section 35-24-19 That Precludes Fee Shifting.....3
- III. Mountain Peak Improperly Conflates The Arbitration Of Contract Claims With A Lien Enforcement Action.....8
 - a. Because an arbitration is not an “action” Mountain Peak is not entitled to fees incurred during the arbitration.....9
 - b. Mountain Peak cannot recover fees incurred before it asserted a pipeline lien foreclosure claim.12
- IV. The District Court Erred By Awarding Fees That Were Not Billed Or Paid By Mountain Peak.....14
- V. Great Northern Did Not Waive Arguments About The Applicability Of Section 35-24-19 And Its Exception Of Attorney Fees.....17

CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

¶

<i>Brown v. People</i> , 3 Colo. 115 (1876).....	5
<i>City of Bismarck v. Thom</i> , 261 N.W.2d 640 (N.D. 1977).....	15
<i>In re Olson</i> , 2015 ND 209, 868 N.W.2d 851.....	13
<i>McDonald v. City of West Branch, Mich.</i> , 466 U.S. 284 (1984).....	10
<i>McLear v. Balmat</i> , 194 A.D. 827 (N.Y. App. Div. 1921).....	6
<i>Minot Town & Country v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 1998 ND 215, 587 N.W.2d 189.....	10
<i>Mr. G’s Turtle Mountain Lodge, Inc. v. Roland Twp.</i> , 2002 ND 140, 651 N.W.2d 625.....	1
<i>Nat’l Docks & N.J. Junction Connecting Ry. Co. v. United N.J. R.R. & Canal Co.</i> , 28 A. 673 (N.J. Ch. 1894).....	5
<i>Oil & Gas Transfer LLC v. Karr</i> , 929 F.3d 949 (8th Cir. 2019).....	9
<i>Rath v. Rath</i> , 2016 ND 46, 876 N.W.2d 474.....	14
<i>Schafer v. Olson</i> , 139 N.W. 983 (N.D. 1912).....	6
<i>VanKlootnyk v. Baptist Home, Inc.</i> , 2003 ND 112, 665 N.W.2d. 679.....	9
<i>Wayne-Juntunen Fertilizer Co. v. Lassonde</i> , 456 N.W.2d 519 (N.D. 1990).....	13

STATUTES

N.D.C.C. § 10–19.1–110.1(2)(a).....	13
N.D.C.C. § 32-01-02.....	10
N.D.C.C. § 35-24-18.....	2
N.D.C.C. § 35-24-19.....	<i>Passim</i>
